do not reflect any information or events subsequent to December 27, 2003.

Selected Quarterly Financial Data

   The following selected quarterly financial data should be read in conjunction with FormFactor’s consolidated financial statements and the related notes and
“Item 7: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” This information has been derived from unaudited
consolidated financial statements of FormFactor that, in the Company’s opinion, reflect all recurring adjustments necessary to fairly present this information when
read in conjunction with FormFactor’s consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing in the section entitled “Consolidated Financial
Statements.” The results of operations for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period.

Mar. 31,
2001

June 30,
2001

Sept. 29,
2001

Dec. 29,
2001

  As   As   As   As
  originally  As  originally  As  originally  As  originally  As

reported

restated

reported

restated

reported

restated

reported

restated

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues  $19,849  $19,849  $21,507  $21,507  $16,021  $16,021  $16,056  $16,056
Cost of revenues   10,410   10,410   11,269   11,269   8,477   8,477   8,229   8,229
Stock-based compensation *   —   2   —   13   —   23   —   35

Gross margin   9,439   9,437   10,238   10,225   7,544   7,521   7,827   7,792
Operating expenses:

Research and development   4,073   4,073   4,323   4,323   3,054   3,054   3,169   3,169
Selling, general and administrative   4,730   4,730   5,230   5,230   4,344   4,344   4,196   4,196
Stock-based compensation*   58   61   102   92   103   161   206   287
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   1,380   1,380   —   —

Total operating expenses   8,861   8,864   9,655   9,645   8,881   8,939   7,571   7,652

Operating income (loss)   578   573   583   580   (1,337)   (1,418)   256   140
Interest and other income, net   (74)   (74)   94   94   229   229   228   228

Income (loss) before income taxes   504   499   677   674   (1,108)   (1,189)   484   368
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (207)   (435)   (291)   (588)   426   1,037   (235)   (321)

Net income (loss)  $ 297  $ 64  $ 386  $ 86  $ (682)  $ (152)  $ 249  $ 47

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.08  $ 0.02  $ 0.10  $ 0.02  $ (0.16)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.06  $ 0.01
Diluted  $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ (0.16)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.01  $ 0.00

Weighted-average number of shares used in per
share calculations

Basic   3,790   3,790   3,941   3,941   4,137   4,137   4,248   4,248
Diluted   27,924   27,915   28,353   28,423   4,137   4,137   29,038   29,033

Mar. 30,
2002

June 29,
2002

Sept. 28,
2002

Dec. 28,
2002

  As   As   As   As
  originally  As  originally  As  originally  As  originally  As

reported

restated

reported

restated

reported

restated

reported

restated

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues  $17,288  $17,288  $18,510  $18,510  $20,729  $20,729  $22,157  $22,157
Cost of revenues   8,859   8,859   9,422   9,422   10,259   10,259   10,916   10,916
Stock-based compensation *   —   58   —   102   —   139   —   127

Gross margin   8,429   8,371   9,088   8,986   10,470   10,331   11,241   11,114
Operating expenses:

Research and development   3,249   3,249   3,579   3,579   3,828   3,828   3,936   3,936
Selling, general and administrative   3,992   3,992   4,172   4,172   4,265   4,265   4,576   4,576
Stock-based compensation*   165   258   302   546   283   613   289   622
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   7,406   7,499   8,053   8,297   8,376   8,706   8,801   9,134

Operating income   1,023   872   1,035   689   2,094   1,625   2,440   1,980
Interest and other income, net   155   155   164   164   85   85   238   238

Income before income taxes   1,178   1,027   1,199   853   2,179   1,710   2,678   2,218
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (332)   (332)   (485)   (485)   5,031   5,338   (1,089)   (963)

Net income  $ 846  $ 695  $ 714  $ 368  $ 7,210  $ 7,048  $ 1,589  $ 1,255

Net income per share:
Basic  $ 0.19  $ 0.16  $ 0.16  $ 0.08  $ 1.61  $ 1.57  $ 0.35  $ 0.28
Diluted  $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 0.24  $ 0.24  $ 0.05  $ 0.04

Weighted-average number of shares used in per
share calculations

Basic   4,391   4,391   4,438   4,438   4,478   4,478   4,529   4,529
Diluted   29,823   29,847   29,535   29,599   29,575   29,671   29,227   29,090

Mar. 29,
2003

June 28,
2003

Sept. 27,
2003

Dec. 27,
2003

  As   As   As   As
  originally  As  originally  As  originally  As  originally  As

reported

restated

reported

restated

reported

restated

reported

restated

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues  $18,669  $18,669  $22,094  $22,094  $26,076  $26,076  $31,463  $31,463
Cost of revenues   9,800   9,800   11,469   11,469   13,213   13,213   15,447   15,447
Stock-based compensation *   —   138   —   150   —   163   —   161

Gross margin   8,869   8,731   10,625   10,475   12,863   12,700   16,016   15,855
Operating expenses:

Research and development   3,525   3,525   3,831   3,831   3,966   3,966   4,247   4,247
Selling, general and administrative   4,013   4,013   4,478   4,478   4,980   4,980   5,573   5,573
Stock-based compensation*   333   636   371   623   396   638   384   653
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   7,871   8,174   8,680   8,932   9,342   9,584   10,204   10,473

Operating income   998   557   1,945   1,543   3,521   3,116   5,812   5,382
Interest and other income, net   129   129   131   131   520   520   786   786

Income before income taxes   1,127   686   2,076   1,674   4,041   3,636   6,598   6,168
Provision for income taxes   (428)   (263)   (789)   (642)   (1,536)   (1,395)   (2,530)   (2,349)

Net income  $ 699  $ 423  $ 1,287  $ 1,032  $ 2,505  $ 2,241  $ 4,068  $ 3,819

Net income per share:
Basic  $ 0.15  $ 0.09  $ 0.12  $ 0.09  $ 0.07  $ 0.07  $ 0.11  $ 0.11
Diluted  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 0.04  $ 0.03  $ 0.07  $ 0.06  $ 0.10  $ 0.10

Weighted-average number of shares used in per
share calculations

Basic   4,539   4,539   10,894   10,894   34,117   34,117   35,617   35,617
Diluted   29,266   29,070   31,170   31,358   37,905   38,044   39,460   39,608

* See Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

30

Table of Contents

Item 9A: Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

   As required by Rule 13a-15(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, FormFactor management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, conducted an evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this Annual Report on Form 10-K, of the effectiveness of FormFactor’s “disclosure
controls and procedures” as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e). Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer